# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Tuthill Corporation	12/23/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cablecraft Motion Controls LLC		
Street Address:	2110 Summit Street		
City:	New Haven		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	46774		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61083834
Patent Number:	5279204
Patent Number:	5596903
Patent Number:	6687961

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)224-0779

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206)682-8100

Email: efiling@cojk.com

Correspondent Name: Emily C. Peyser, Esq.

Address Line 1: Christensen O'Connor Johnson Kindness

Address Line 2: 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2800
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-2347

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CABL545582

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Emily C. Peyser

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025745 FRAME: 0014

OP \$160.00 61083834

### Total Attachments: 4

source=45582\_Assignment\_Patent\_Assests#page1.tif source=45582\_Assignment\_Patent\_Assests#page2.tif source=45582\_Assignment\_Patent\_Assests#page3.tif source=45582\_Assignment\_Patent\_Assests#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025745 FRAME: 0015

Attorney Docket No. CABL545582

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT ASSETS

WHEREAS, Tuthill Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 8500 South Madison Street, Burr Ridge, Illinois 60527 (hereinafter the ASSIGNOR), is the owner by assignment of the inventions and patent applications and issued patents shown on the attached EXHIBIT A (hereinafter "PATENT ASSETS"):

WHEREAS, Cablecraft Motion Controls LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, with a principal place of business at 2110 Summit Street, New Haven, Indiana 46774 (hereinafter the ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for sufficient, good, and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE the entire right and title to and interest in said PATENT ASSETS for the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right and title to and interest in any and all letters patents which may be granted therefor in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof;

And ASSIGNOR further agrees that ASSIGNOR will, at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that ASSIGNOR will, at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, execute such application papers as may be desired by said ASSIGNEE for the PATENT ASSETS and for any and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and will execute supplemental oaths or other papers as desired by said ASSIGNEE;

And ASSIGNOR further assigns unto ASSIGNEE the entire right and title to and interest in said PATENT ASSETS throughout all countries foreign to the United States of America, and does hereby authorize said ASSIGNEE to apply for international patents and patents therefor in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the International Convention, and does agree to execute applications for said patents in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the ASSIGNOR and to execute

PATENT REEL: 025745 FRAME: 0016 assignment of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefor to said ASSIGNEE, as well as all other necessary papers.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

Executed by ASSIGNOR at BURK PUBE (city), 121N615 (state), this 23 day of December 2010.

TUTHILL CORPORATION

(ASSIGNOR)

Printed Name:

Title: DIE. OF FINANCE

STATE OF THOOS

COUNTY OF DUPCGE

SE

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that DAUID P CORCEBER is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the \_\_\_\_\_\_ of Tuthill Corporation to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: 12 23 200

(Seal or stamp)

OFFICIAL SEAL
MICHELLE KOUTSKY
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 04/28/13

Printed Name: MICHELLE KOUTSKY

Notary Public

My appointment expires 42813

PATENT REEL: 025745 FRAME: 0017

Executed by ASSIGNEE at this day of December 2010.	_hicago	(city), _	Illinois	(state)
	CABLECR (ASSIGNE)		ON CONTROLS	LLC
	By Printed Nan Title:		T. Vanbetsu sident	<u>-</u>
STATE OF Ellinois	ب			
STATE OF Ellinois COUNTY OF Cook	) ss. )		•	
the free and voluntary act of such party for	d said person e was author o	acknowled ized to ex f Cablecraft	ged that he/she ecute the instr Motion Controls	signed this ument and s LLC to be
Dated: /2-23-/0				
(Seal or stamp)	Printed Nan Notary Publ		mith L. C. SMITH	
OFFICIAL SEAL CAROL L SMITH Notary Public - State of Hilnols My Commission Expires Sep 1, 2013	My appoints	nent expires	9-1-13	

# EXHIBIT A - "PATENT ASSETS"

Country-Region	Application No.	Patent No.	Title
	Filing Date	Issue Date	
United States	61/083834		High-Temperature Rod End Linkage
	July 25, 2008		
	10/510012		High Tanasantura Dansing Assaulting and
United States	12/510013		High-Temperature Bearing Assemblies and
	July 27, 2009		Methods of Making the Same
Patent Cooperation	PCT/US2009/051866		High-Temperature Bearing Assemblies and
Treaty	July 27, 2009		Methods of Making the Same
Treaty	, val.		3
United States	07/908247	5279204	Fluid Operated Mechanical Power Amplifier
	July 2, 1992	January 18, 1994	
Canada	2,104,368	2,104,368	Mechanical Power Amplifier
	July 2, 1993	August 25, 1998	
***	00/00/00/2	5775815	Ball and Socket Swivel Bearing
United States	08/806843	1	Ball and Socket Swiver Bearing
	February 26, 1997	July 7, 1998	
United States	08/425372	5596903	Rotary To Linear Actuator
Officed Diagon	April 20, 1995	January 28, 1997	
	A SPARENCE OF THE SPARENCE OF		·
United States	10/078410	6687961	Hinge Pin Connector
	February 20, 2002	February 10, 2004	

CABL\CABL45582141B RECORDED: 02/04/2011